
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing 
Panel 
 
 

Date: Monday, 17 May 2021 

Time: 10.10 am (or at the rise of the Licensing & Appeals 
Sub-Committee Hearing Panel) 

Venue: Council Chamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this Sub-Committee meeting. 
 

 
Access to the Council Antechamber 

 
Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 

using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension.  
There is no public access from any other entrance of the Extension. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Membership of the Licensing Sub Committee 
Hearing Panel 

Councillors - Ludford (Chair), Hassan and Reid 

Public Document Pack



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration.  If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   New Premises Licence - Gorillas, Unit 27 Piccadilly Trading 
Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

5 - 8 

5.   New Premises Licence - Fancy Delivery UK, Arch 63, North 
Western Street, Ardwick, Manchester, M12 6DX - 
determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

9 - 10 

6.   Premises Licence Variation - Rendition, 209 Deansgate, 
Manchester, M3 3NW - determination 
The determination papers are enclosed. 
 

11 - 16 

7.   New Premises Licence - Northenden Untapped, 67 Church 
Road, Manchester, M22 4WD 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

17 - 108 

8.   New Premises Licence - TBC, 437 Wilmslow Road, 
Manchester, M20 4AF 
The report of the Director of Planning, Building Control and 
Licensing is enclosed. 
 

109 - 204 



Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

The Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel fulfills the functions of the Licensing 
Authority in relation to the licensing of premises. 
 
A procedure has been agreed which governs how the Panel will consider such 
applications. 
 
Decisions made by the Panel will be under delegated authority and will not require to 
be referred to the Council for approval. Meetings are controlled by the Chair, who is 
responsible for seeing that the business on the agenda is dealt with properly.  
 
Copies of the agenda are published on the Council’s website. Some additional copies 
are available at the meeting from the Governance Support Officer.   
 
The Council is concerned to ensure that its meetings are as open as possible and 
confidential business is kept to the strict minimum. When confidential items are 
involved these are considered at the end of the meeting at which point members of 
the public are asked to leave. 
 
Smoking is not allowed in Council buildings.  
 
Joanne Roney OBE 
Chief Executive 
Level 3, Town Hall Extension, 
Albert Square, 
Manchester, M60 2LA 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Further Information 

For help, advice and information about this meeting please contact the Committee 
Officer:  
 Ian Hinton-Smith 
 Tel: 0161 234 3043 
 Email: ian.hinton-smith@manchester.gov.uk 
 
This agenda was issued on Friday, 7 May 2021 by the Governance and Scrutiny 
Support Unit, Manchester City Council, Level 3, Town Hall Extension (Lloyd Street 
Elevation), Manchester M60 2LA



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 

 
 

Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 
 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 

 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be 
granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Mon to Sun 8am to midnight  
 
Opening hours: 
Mon to Sun 8am to midnight  
 

 

Representations received  

Greater Manchester Police 

Concerns over applicant’s understanding of 
licensing objectives – additional conditions 
subsequently proposed by the applicant (see 
below) have adequately addressed these 
concerns  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Concerns that the grant of the application without 
additional conditions is likely to lead to the 

Reference: 256637 

Name: Gorillas 

Address: Units 27, Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings 
Road, Manchester, M1 2NP 

Ward: Piccadilly 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Gorillas Technologies 

Date of application:   24 March 2021 

 

Page 5

Item 4



Prevention of Crime and Disorder and the 
Prevention of Public Nuisance Licensing 
objectives being undermined. 

Trading Standards 
Additional conditions would better help uphold 
the licensing objectives, in particular the 
protection of children from harm.  

 

Agreements between parties 

Greater Manchester Police: 

1. All delivery
[...]
 licensing authority and all 

Page 6

Item 4



staff selling alcohol must be in possession of formal identification to 
verify their identity against the notice. 

 

Trading Standards: 

1. A message will be displayed on the website notifying customers of the 
Challenge 25 policy in place and that orders will not be left with any 
person under 18 years of age upon delivery and that the courier may 
request the recipient to produce satisfactory identification evidence to 
prove that they are at least 18 years of age. 

2. The Premises Licence Holder will ensure that a sticker is applied to all 
consignments of alcohol. It shall read “Note to delivery service, this 
package contains age restricted products. Ensure recipient is over 18”. 

3. A log shall be kept and record all instances when a consignment of 
alcohol has not been delivered for the reasons that the person(s) is, or 
appear to be, under 18 years of age. The log shall record the date and 
time of the refusal and the name of the member of staff who refused the 
sale. The log will be available on request by the police or an authorised 
officer of Manchester City Council. The log shall be checked on a 
regular basis by the Designated Premises Supervisor to ensure that it is 
being used by staff and each check shall be recorded in the log.  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  

 

Page 7

Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256801 

Name: Fancy Delivery UK 

Address: Arch 63, North Western Street, Ardwick, Manchester, 
M12 6DX 

Ward: Ardwick 

Application Type:  Premises Licence (new) 

Name of Applicant:  Fancy Delivery UK Ltd 

Date of application:   31 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 
The supply of alcohol for consumption off the premises only: 
Proposed hours: Mon to Sun 24 hours/day 
 
Opening hours: 
 
Not open to the public. 
 

 

Representations received  

Licensing & Out of Hours 
Compliance 

Grounds of objections are The Prevention of 
Public Nuisance. Further conditions required to 
uphold this licensing objective. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 9

Item 5



Agreements between parties 

Licensing & Out of Hours Compliance: 

1. Delivery drivers shall conduct the delivery in a manner that will not cause a 
noise disturbance to the occupiers of any residential properties surrounding the 
delivery address.  For the avoidance of doubt, this includes the avoidance of 
slamming doors, playing loud music, shouting, over-revving the engine and 
sounding their horn to signal their arrival.  The driver shall turn the engine off 
immediately upon arrival at the delivery address and will park considerately 
without causing an obstruction on the highway. 

2. Customers must be instructed when placing the order that they will not be able 
to collect the order from the vehicle.  All deliveries will only be made directly to 
the property address and customers will not be permitted to take orders from 
the vehicle. 

3. No unauthorised advertisement of any kind (including placard, poster, sticker, 
flyer, picture, letter, sign or other mark) shall be inscribed or affixed upon the 
surface of the highway, or upon any building, structure, works, street furniture, 
tree, or any other property, or distributed to the public, that advertises or 
promotes the establishment, its premises, goods or services. 

4. All staff trained in: 

i. Recognising signs of drunkenness 

ii. The premises’ duty of care 

iii. The conditions in force under this licence 

5. Documented records of training completed shall be kept for each member of 
staff. Training shall be regularly refreshed and at no greater than 6 monthly 
intervals. 

 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 10

Item 5



 

 
 
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005                           
 
 

Reference: 256729 

Name: Rendition 

Address: 209 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW 

Ward: Deansgate 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  Tapeo Food and Wine Ltd 

Date of application:   26 March 2021 

 
Agreement has been reached between the applicant and all parties that submitted 
relevant representations. 

 
The Sub-Committee is asked to grant the application subject to the modifications 
agreed between the parties without the need for a hearing. 
 
If the Sub-Committee is not minded to grant the application as above, it is requested 
to adjourn the matter for a full hearing to be held to determine the application. 
 

Proposed licensable activities and opening hours to be granted 
 

Current hours: 
Live Music and Performance of Dance:  
 Mon to Thurs 12 noon to 1am 
 Friday and Sat 12 noon to 2am 
 Sun 12 noon to 12am   
 
Recorded Music:  
 Mon to Thur 8am to 1am 
 Fri and Sat 8am to 2am 

          Sun 8am to 12am  
 
Current Non-standard times (NST): New Year: From the start time on New 
Year’s Eve to t
[...]
e kerb edge, shall be swept or washed, and litter and sweepings 
collected and stored in accordance with the approved waste storage 
arrangements. 

15. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

  

 
 

Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 

 Manchester City Council Statement of Licensing Policy 2016 - 2021 

 Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003, April 2017  

 Original application form 

 Representations made against application and respective agreements 
 

 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 15

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 

Report for Resolution 
 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 17 May 2021 
 
Subject: Northenden Untapped, 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD - 

App ref: Premises Licence variation 256643 
 
Report of:  Director of Planning, Building Control & Licensing   
 

 
Summary 
 
Application for the variation of a premises licence which has attracted objections. 
 
Recommendations 
 
That the Committee determine the application. 
 

 
Wards Affected: Northenden 
 

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the contribution to the 
strategy 

A thriving and sustainable City: 
supporting a diverse and distinctive 
economy that creates jobs and 
opportunities 

Licensed premises provide a key role as an 
employer, in regeneration, and in attracting 
people to the city. The efficient processing of 
applications as well as effective decision 
making in respect of them, plays an essential 
role in enabling businesses to thrive and 
maximise contribution to the economy of the 
region and sub-region. 

A highly skilled city: world class and 
home grown talent sustaining the 
city’s economic success 

An effective Licensing Policy and 
implementation will enable growth in our City 
by supporting businesses who promote the 
Licensing Objectives. 

A progressive and equitable 
[...]
or heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

 
5.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 
 
5.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 

parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality. 

 
5.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of State under 
section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing authorities to 
that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every possible scenario 
or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as licensing authorities 
have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart from it if they have 
good reason to do so and can provide full reasons. 

 
5.4.3 Departure from the Guidance could give rise to an appeal or judicial review, and 

the reasons given will then be a key consideration for the courts when 
considering the lawfulness and merits of any decision taken. 

 
5.5 Manchester Statement of Licensing Policy 
 
5.5.1 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a licensing 

authority must ‘have regard to’ its statement of licensing policy. 
 
5.5.2 The Licensing Policy sets out the vision the licensing authority has for the 

regulation of licensed premises throughout Manchester and outlines the 
standards expected in order to ensure the promotion of the licensing objectives 
in the city. The Panel may depart from the policies should it consider doing so 
would benefit the promotion of the licensing objectives. Reasons are to be 
given for any such departure from the Policy. 

 
5.5.3 Section 4 of the Policy (Operation of the Policy) sets out how the Licensing 

Policy is intended to be used in practice for licence applications
[...]
that it considers 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives: 
a) To grant the licence subject to the conditions consistent with the operating 

schedule accompanying the application, which the Panel may modify to 
such extent as they consider appropriate; 

b) To reject the whole or part of the application 
 
6.4 The conditions consistent with the operating schedule may be modified to alter 

or omit any of them or to add any new condition, including restricting the times 
at which licensable activities authorised by the licence can take place. 

 
6.5 However, conditions should not be imposed on a licence which are unrelated to 

the variation sought. 
 
6.6 All licensing determinations should be considered on the individual merits of the 

application.  
 
6.7 The Panel’s determination should be evidence-based, justified as being 

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives and proportionate to 
what it is intended to achieve. Findings on any issues of fact should be on the 
balance of probability. 

 
6.8 It is important that a licensing authority should give comprehensive reasons for 

its decisions in anticipation of any appeals. Failure to give adequate reasons 
could itself give rise to grounds for an appeal.  

 
6.9 The Panel is asked to determine the application. 

 

Page 24

Item 7



 

 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Northenden Untapped 

67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD 

 

 

 

Premises Licensing 

Manchester City Council 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2018. Ordnance 
Survey100019568. 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 25

Item 7Appendix 1,



 

 

 

PREMISE NAME: Northenden Untapped 

PREMISE ADDRESS:  67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD 

WARD:  Northenden 

HEARING DATE:  17/05/2021 

 

Page 26

Item 7Appendix 1,



Page 1 of 5 
Issued by: 

Premises Licensing Team, PO Box 532, Manchester City Council, Manchester M60 2LA 
 

 
 
 
 
 

LICENSING ACT 2003 
PREMISES LICENCE  

 

Premises lice
[...]
nless they are going into the delineated 
external area at the premises. 

2. There shall be no external drinking or dining after 10pm daily. 

  

N/A 

 

Applicant 

   

Conditions proposed by objectors Agreed Proposed by 

1. No furniture or any other items associated with the premises will be 
placed on Consul Street. 

2. The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor 
will prevent customers from congregating on Consul Street.  

3. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to 
ensure that customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

4. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean 
and free from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

No Licensing 
and Out of 
Hours  

 

 

Page 97

Item 7Appendix 8,



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Committee Hearing Summary Sheet 
 

Reference: 256643 

Name: Northenden Untapped 

Address: 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD 

Ward: Northenden 

Application Type:  Premises Licence variation 

Name of Applicant:  DLD Properties Ltd 

Date of application:   24 March 2021 

 

1. List all parties who have made relevant representations to the application: 

 Matthew Steward - Licensing & Out Of Hours Compliance 

 Resident x 1 

 Sharston & Northenden Ward Councillors (In Support) 

 Residents x 6 (In Support) 
 

2. Summarise any progress since publishing of committee report (well as dates of 
any agreements and details of those agreements.) 
 
Agreement reached with Licensing & Out Of Hours Compliance on 06/05/2021 to 
include the following agreed conditions: 
 

 No furniture or any other items associated with the premises will be placed on 
Consul Street without the prior written approval of Manchester City Council. 

 The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor will prevent 
customers from congregating on Consul Street. 

 Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that 
customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 

 The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

 
 
 

 

Page 99

Item 7Appendix 9,



This page is intentionally left blank



AGREEMENT WITH OOH 

 
From: Matthew Stewart <matthew.stewart@manchester.gov.uk> 

Sent: 06 May 2021 15:12 

To:  

Cc: Premises Licensing <Premises.Licensing@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: Re: Representation from Licensing & Out Of Hours Compliance - Premises Licence 

variation, Northenden Untapped (Ref - 256643GO) 

  

Hello , 

 
Thanks for the call earlier today.  

 
The Licensing & Out of Hours Team would accept your proposed 
amendment to the condition listed below. 

 
Premises Licensing - please can the email chain below and agreement 

above be noted onto the application for a variation for Northenden 
Untapped.  
 

Regards,  
Matt  

 

 

From:  

Sent: 06 May 2021 13:29 

To: Matthew Stewart <matthew.stewart@manchester.gov.uk> 

Subject: FW: Representation from Licensing & Out Of Hours Compliance - Premises Licence 

variation, Northenden Untapped (Ref - 256643GO) 

  

Hi Matthew, 
  
Thanks for your time just now, as discussed, could we propose the following amendment to 

your first proposed condition: 
  

-      No furniture or any other items associated with the premises will be placed on 

Consul Street without the prior written approval of Manchester City Council. 
  
All other conditions are agreed as proposed, as follows: 
  

-      The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor will prevent 

customers from congregating on Consul Street; 
-      Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that 

customers can adequately dispose of any litter; 
-      The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free from 

litter at all times the premises are open to the public; 
  
I look forward to hearing from yo
[...]
ocal residents, businesses and other licensed 
premises in the area. 

Page 102

Item 7Appendix 10,



 
The premises is situated on Church Road and the intended courtyard area 

for off sales is adjacent to Consul Street; this will also be the area 
customers will access the courtyard. This courtyard is in close proximity to 
residential dwellings and may give rise to a public nuisance from noise 

and obstruction on Consul Street. 
 

We also have concerns that as the area on Consul Street is unadopted this 
area may be used for the placing of tables, chairs and/or other furniture 
from the premises and lead to the premises using this area for off-sales.  

 
The Licensing and Out of Hours Team in our capacity as the 

Environmental Health Responsible Authority agree to approve this licence 
application with the following amendments to the proposed conditions to 
further support licensing objectives within the Licensing Act 2003: 

 
Additional conditions 

 
- No furniture or any other items associated with the premises will be 

placed on Consul Street; 

- The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor 
will prevent customers from congregating on Consul Street;  

- Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient 
capacity to ensure that customers can adequately dispose 
of any litter; 

- The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept 
clean and free from litter at all times the premises are open 

to the public; 
 

Recommendation: Approve with Conditions (Outlined Above) 

 

Page 103

Item 7Appendix 10,



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 105

Item 7Appendix 11,
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Resolution 

 
Report to: Licensing Sub-Committee Hearing Panel – 17 May 2021 
 
Subject: (Trading name TBC), 437 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AF - App 

r
[...]
change some parts of the 
application as follows – 

 to not sell alcohol off-site 

 recorded music to 23:30 instead of 24:00 

 late night refreshments to last orders will be 23:00 

 supply of alcohol to 23:00 instead of 24:00 

 hours open to the public 10:00 to 23:30 instead of 24:00. 
 

4. Key Policies and Considerations 

4.1 Legal Considerations 

4.1.1 Hearings under the Licensing Act 2003 operate under the Licensing Act 2003 
(Hearings) Regulations 2005. 

4.2 New Information 

4.2.1 In accordance with Regulation 18 of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005, the authority may take into account documentary or other 
information produced by a party in support of their application, representations 
or notice either before the hearing or, with the consent of all parties, at the 
hearing. 

4.3 Hearsay Evidence 

4.3.1 The Panel may accept hearsay evidence and it will be a matter for the Panel 
to attach what weight to it that they consider appropriate. Hearsay evidence is 
evidence of something that a witness neither saw nor heard, but has heard or 
read about. 

4.4 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 

4.4.1 The Secretary of State’s Guidance to the Licensing Act 2003 is provided for all 
parties involved in licensing. It is a key medium for promoting best practice, 
ensuring consistent application of licensing powers across England and Wales 
and for promoting fairness, equal treatment and proportionality.  

Page 114

Item 8



4.4.2 Section 4 of the 2003 Act provides that, in carrying out its functions, a 
licensing authority must ‘have regard to’ guidance issued by the Secretary of 
State under section 182. The Guidance is therefore binding on all licensing 
authorities to that extent. However, the Guidance cannot anticipate every 
possible scenario or set of circumstances that may arise and, as long as 
licensing authorities have properly understood this Guidance, they may depart 
from it if they have good reason to 
[...]
437 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AF 
Applicant: Premier Food & Beverage Company Ltd 

Your faithfully 

Lizzy Pilling 

Chair: We are Withington 

Page 204

Item 8Appendix 6,


	Agenda
	4 New Premises Licence - Gorillas, Unit 27 Piccadilly Trading Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - determination
	5 New Premises Licence - Fancy Delivery UK, Arch 63, North Western Street, Ardwick, Manchester, M12 6DX - determination
	6 Premises Licence Variation - Rendition, 209 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 3NW - determination
	7 New Premises Licence - Northenden Untapped, 67 Church Road, Manchester, M22 4WD
	Appendix 1 - Location
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence
	Appendix 2 - Current Premises Licence - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 3 - Application
	Appendix 3 - Application - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 4 - Representations
	Appendix 4 - Representations - CONFIDENTIAL
	Appendix 5 - Schedule Of Conditions
	256643 Summary Sheet
	256643 OOH Representation & Agreement
	256643 OOH Representation & Agreement - CONFIDENTIAL

	8 New Premises Licence - TBC, 437 Wilmslow Road, Manchester, M20 4AF
	Schedule of Conditions
	256731 Appendix1
	256731 Appendix2
	256731 Appendix2 CONFIDENTIAL
	256731 Appendix3
	256731 Appendix3 CONFIDENTIAL




Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 May 2021 

Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 17 May 2021 
 
Present: Councillor Ludford (Chair) – in the Chair 
 
Councillors: Hassan and Reid 
 
Also present: Councillor Monaghan 
  
LACHP/21/52. Urgent Business  
 
The Chair agreed to the submission of a determination for the application for a new 
premises licence for Nail’d it (58 King Street, Manchester M2 4LY). 
 
LACHP/21/53. New Premises Licence - Gorillas, Unit 27 Piccadilly Trading 

Estate, Giddings Road, Manchester, M1 2NP - determination  
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises 
Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the additional agreements that had been reached. 
 
LACHP/21/54. Urgent Business - New Premises Licence - Nail'd it, 58 King 

Street, Manchester, M2 4LY - determination  
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises 
Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 May 2021 

issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the additional agreements that had been reached 
 
LACHP/21/55. New Premises Licence - Fancy Delivery UK, Arch 63, North 

Western Street, Ardwick, Manchester, M12 6DX - 
determination  

 
The Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, Building Control 
and Licensing regarding the above application for a New premises Licence. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
LACHP/21/56. Premises Licence Variation - Rendition, 209 Deansgate, 

Manchester, M3 3NW - determination  
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a Premises 
Licence Variation. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the additional agreements that had been reached. 
 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 May 2021 

LACHP/21/57. New Premises Licence - Northenden Untapped, 67 Church 
Road, Manchester, M22 4WD  

 
The Sub-Committee Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a New Premises 
Licence. 
 
The Panel heard from the Applicant’s representative about the nature of the 
proposed variation which would allow the Premises to use the Courtyard area for 
external dining and drinking.  The Applicant’s representative explained that there is a 
proposed condition in the Schedule meaning that  use of the external area would 
cease at 10pm. The Panel was also informed that agreement had been reached with 
the Licensing and Out of Hours team regarding further conditions to the licence that 
included that no furniture would be placed on Consul street without the prior approval 
of Manchester City Council. 
 
The Panel heard representations from a local councillor and local resident in support 
of the application. They informed the Committee that the premises was an asset to 
the local area and that in the time it has been able to operate, it has been well run 
with no complaints. The Panel was also informed the premises has supported local 
food banks,  held fundraisers and had engaged with the local community. 
 
The resident who had objected to the variation did not attend the hearing, however 
the Panel resolved that the concerns in their written representation had been 
addressed by the conditions agreed with Licensing and Out of Hours. 
 
The Panel resolved that the Applicant was a responsible operator and with the further 
conditions agreed with Licensing and Out of Hours the granting of the variation would 
not undermine the Licensing Objectives.  
 
In reaching its decision the Panel considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Decisions 
 
To grant the licence subject to the following further conditions agreed with the 
Licensing Out of Ours team: 
 
1. No furniture or any other items associated with the premises will be placed on 

Consul Street without the prior written approval of Manchester City Council. 
 
2. The premises licence holder and designated premises supervisor will prevent 

customers from congregating on Consul Street. 
 
3. Litter bins shall be provided at the premises in sufficient capacity to ensure that 

customers can adequately dispose of any litter. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Licensing Sub Committee Hearing Panel  17 May 2021 

4. The premises and immediate surrounding area shall be kept clean and free 
from litter at all times the premises are open to the public. 

 
LACHP/21/58. New Premises Licence - TBC, 437 Wilmslow Road, 

Manchester, M20 4AF  
 
The Sub-Committee Hearing Panel considered a report of the Director of Planning, 
Building Control and Licensing regarding the above application for a Premises 
Licence Variation. 
 
The Panel noted that agreement had been reached between the applicant and all 
parties who had made representations, so treated the matter as a determination. 
 
In reaching its decision the Panel considered the Council’s Statement of Licensing 
Policy, the Licensing Act 2003, the Regulations made there under and the Guidance 
issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 of that Act and the licensing 
objectives. 
 
Having given the agreements careful consideration, the Panel was satisfied that a 
licence granted on these terms should not undermine the licensing objectives and 
agreed the licence subject to those additional agreements. 
 
Decision 
 
To grant the licence subject to the additional agreements that had been reached. 
 
 
 
 


